United Nations DP/2003/38
Executive Board of the
United Nations Development
Programme and of the
United Nations Population Fund
Distr.: General
14 July 2003
Original: English

biennium 2002-2003, and report on the level of the operational reserve - originally approved by the Executive
Board for the biennium 2002-2003 in its decision 2001/14, were adjusted downwards. The biennium project
delivery estimates was decreased from $1 264.02 million to $1 016.2, with total income and administrative
expenditure estimates decreasing from $116.2 million and $113.0 million to $89.0 million and $87.9 million,
respectively. This led to reductions of the estimates for the operational reserve carried forward at the end of
the biennium from $15.2 million to $4.1 million.
As a result of these measures, UNOPS succeeded in 2002 to reverse the negative business trends of the
previous biennium. The year ended with UNOPS meeting its self-financing principle. The measures instituted
in 2002 are being consolidated and reinforced in 2003 to ensure that the turn around is sustained. The 2003
business planning is based on equally prudent delivery and income estimates. In addition, management action
is focused on supporting diligent implementation and stringent monthly monitoring of business variables. The
2002-2003 revised budget estimates presented in this document are based on actual results achieved in 2002,
03-42716 (E) 070803
l Ill IIIIIIlllllllilllillllll
DP/2003/38
and the 2003 estimates submitted to the Executive Board at its annual session 2003 in document DP/2003/18 -
the report of the Executive Director, a.i., on UNOPS year-end figures for 2002 and projected income,
expenditure and level of the operational reserve for 2003 (as of 1 April 2003).
In recent years, UNOPS has been experiencing formidable challenges in its business environment.
Significant changes are occurring in the composition of its client base and the services that it is requested to

target, while keeping its administrative expenditures 1 per cent below the approved
budget. This enabled it to adhere to its self-financing principle by not only covering
total administrative expenditures from income but also contributing a small but
symbolic contribution of $0.2 million to the operational reserve. The level of the
operational reserve, carried forward at the end of 2002, stood at $4.2 million, which
is $0.9 million or 27 per cent above the $3.3 million projected in the revised
2002budget approved by the Executive Board in its decision 2002/21 of
27 September 2002.
4. The exceptional financial situation confronting UNOPS in the last few years and
the instability in its business environment has in recent years required more frequent
adjustments to its budget. These changes - in addition to the wish of the Executive
Board to be kept regularly informed of the results of the management measures
undertaken by UNOPS to align income and costs - have also led to Executive Board
decisions (2002/13, 2002/21 and 2003/3) requiring UNOPS to submit more frequent
updates on the implementation of its revised budgets. Such reports were submitted
to the Executive Board at its annual session 2002 (DP/2002/CRP. 10 -dated 17 June
2002); at its first regular session 2003 (DP/2003/CRP.3 - dated 20 November 2002
and the information paper updating DP/2003/CRP.3); and at its annual session 2003
(DP/2003/18 - dated 7 April 2003).
I. Revised projections of income and estimated budget
expenditures for the biennium 2002-2003
5. The revised estimates for the biennium 2002-2003 (see table 1) are based
actual delivery, income and expenditure for 2002, as contained in the annual report
of the Executive Director on the activities of UNOPS (DP/2003/19) and
projections for 2003 as already submitted in the report of the Executive Director,
a.i., on UNOPS year-end figures for 2002 and projected income, expenditure and
level of the operational reserve for 2003 (DP/2003/18). For comparative purpose,
the present 2002-2003 revised estimates are analysed in relation to the original
biennium estimates submitted to the Executive Board at its second regular session
DP/2003/38
2001 in document DP/2001/28 and the subsequent revised estimates submitted to the
Board at its second regular session 2002 in document DP/2002/33.
6. The total project portfolio, which includes multi-year funds entrusted to UNOPS
by or through United Nations organizations, amounted to $1.0 billion in mid-2003
down from $1.5 billion in mid-May of 2001. Under the UNOPS ’services only’
portfolio, which consists mainly of loan projects funded by the International Fund